## **RESOLUTION NO. 2022-146R**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN MARCOS, TEXAS, APPROVING AWARD OF A CONTRACT TO WESTNET, INC. THROUGH THE HOUSTON GALVESTON AREA COUNCIL ("HGACBUY") PURCHASING COOPERATIVE FOR THE PURCHASE OF A FIRST-IN FIRE STATION ALERTING SYSTEM WITH AUTOMATED VOICE DISPATCH SYSTEM AND FIRE STATIONS FIRST-IN ALERTING SMART STATION SYSTEM IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$645,554.44; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER OR HER DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE THE CONTRACT ON BEHALF OF THE CITY; AND DECLARING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN MARCOS, TEXAS:

- **PART 1.** A contract with. Westnet, Inc through Houston Galveston Area Council ("HGACBuy") Purchasing Cooperative Discount Contract No. EC07-20 for the purchase of a First-In Fire Station Alerting System with Automated Voice Dispatch System and Fire Stations First-In Alerting Smart Station System in an amount not to exceed \$645,554.44 is approved.
- **PART 2.** The City Manager or her designee is authorized to execute the contract on behalf of the City.
- **PART 3.** This resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately from and after its passage.

**ADOPTED** on July 5, 2022.

Jane H	ughson
Mayor	

Attest:

Elizabeth Trevino Interim City Clerk